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Electrical wiring diagram for ventilation 

unit

Wiring for DVCompact unit with following 

functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Recirculation: Optional

VAV Air control: Optional

Revision: 2.2
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Prepared by: GECE
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Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

TT

TTSD P CO2

JV50 Extract Fan (EAF)

JV40 Supply fan (SAF)
RT40 Temperature sensor, supply

RT50 Temperature senstor, extract

RT41 Temperature sensor, outdoor

RF40 Pressure transmitter, supply fan

RF50 Pressure transmitter, extract fanRT402 Efficiency Temperature Sensor

QD40 Supply Air filter guard

QD50 Extract Air  filter guard

KA40 Damper, outdoor air

KA50 Damper, exhaust air

KA41 Damper, cross flow exchanger bypass

LX01 Heat exchanger

QT49 El. Heater Thermostat

RP40 Pressure transmitter, supply air duct (option - VAV only)

RP50 Pressure transmitter, extract air duct (option - VAV only)

RY40 Smoke detector supply

RY50 Smoke detector extract

RY51 CO2 duct sensor

RY60 CO2 room sensor

RT60 Room temp sensor

Flow chart

KA51 Damper, mixing

SB41 Cooling coil valve

SB40 Heating coil valve

RT52 Temperature sensor, de-icing

RT55 Temperature sensor , frost protection

Extract

Supply

Outdoor

Exhaust

T

DVH

QT49

-

SB41

*Symbols and flowchart is exclusively for explanation. 

This is not a component list for the delivered unit

CO2 TRY60 RT60

T P SD

EF

P

P

M

MSF

P

P

M

M

KA51

RT40 RP40 RY40

RY50 RP50 RY51 RT50

QD50

JV40

RF40

KA41

RT402

LX01

JV50

QD40

RT41

KA50

KA40

RF50RT52

SB42 Change over coil valve

RF40



3/11Page

Revision: 2.2

Revision date: 08.06.2015
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Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

~~N ~

T

NL GG0NL

L2 NL3L1

WVU53

L1

50

M

L3L2

WVU53

L1

50

M

L3L2

SQ01

Main Power Switch 
SQ01

Danfoss FC-101 Frequency 

converter LR40
Danfoss FC-101 Frequency 

converter LR50

230VAC

F1 F2.1 F3.1

xx*A xx*A10A

24VAC

Safety Iso lating Transformer 

XT

Supply Air Fan (SAF) 
JV40

Extract Air Fan (EAF) 
JV50

Power circuit

**Twin Fan

WVU53

L1

50

M

L3L2

WVU53

L1

50

M

L3L2

Danfoss FC-101 Frequency 

converter LR40
Danfoss FC-101 Frequency 

converter LR50

F2.2** F3.2**

xx*A

Supply Air Fan (SAF) 
JV40

Extract Air Fan (EAF) 
JV50

xx*A

*-depends on motor power

NL

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Optional components
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Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

Communication Bus

B 50

R
S

4
8
5
  

1

G1

78DI8

35 AI4

UI3

UI445

44

Agnd RefUI

UI2
Agnd RefUI

UI141

42

43

40

A04

A05

94

95

Agnd RefA0

A01

A02

A03

91

92

93

90

31 AI1

AI2

AI3

Agnd RefAI33

34

32

DO6

DO5

Agnd RefAI

DO7

30

17

16

15

74DI4

DI5

DI7

DI6 76

77

75

DI1

DI3

DI2

73

72

71

+24VDC Ref.DI

10 G Ref DO

DO2

DO1

DO4

DO3

14

13

12

11

Ground3

4

2 G0

N 52

53E

A 51

RJ11

(60)

(61)

(62)

External
Display

(63)

B

R
S

4
8
5
  

2

N

E

A

RJ45 TCP/IP

P1RxTx

P2RxTx

TCP/IP
P/B

P-A 

P-B 

Modbus Address 5 Modbus Address 6

61 68 69

COMM. 
GND

P N

61 68 69

COMM. 
GND

P N

Modbus Address 1
Supply Air Fan

Modbus Address 2
Extract  Air Fan

- -- -

Outdoor a ir 

temperature 

sensor RT41

Extract air 

temperature 

sensor RT50

1 2 1 2

- -

Efficiency 

Temperature 

Sensor  RT402

1 2

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Optional components

COMM. 
GND

P N

61 68 69

COMM. 
GND

P N

Modbus Address 3
Supply Air Fan
(Twin Fan)

Modbus Address 4
Extract  Air Fan
(Twin Fan)

SAF Pressure 

Extract Air  filter guard

P-A 

P-B 

EAF Pressure

Supply Air  filter guard

61 68 69

- -

De-icing 

emperature 

sensor RT52

1 2
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Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

Basic Connection

B 50

R
S

4
8
5
  

1

G1

78DI8

35 AI4

UI3

UI445

44

Agnd RefUI

UI2
Agnd RefUI

UI141

42

43

40

A04

A05

94

95

Agnd RefA0

A01

A02

A03

91

92

93

90

31 AI1

AI2

AI3

Agnd RefAI33

34

32

DO6

DO5

Agnd RefAI

DO7

30

17

16

15

74DI4

DI5

DI7

DI6 76

77

75

DI1

DI3

DI2

73

72

71

+24VDC Ref.DI

10 G Ref DO

DO2

DO1

DO4

DO3

14

13

12

11

Ground3

4

2 G0

N 52

53E

A 51

RJ11

(60)

(61)

(62)

External
Display

(63)

B

R
S

4
8
5
  

2

N

E

A

RJ45 TCP/IP

P1RxTx

P2RxTx

TCP/IP
P/B

1

1*
1

1*

-
1

1*

-

2*

2

3*
-

1

1*

-

2*

2

3*

2

2* 3*
2

2* 3*

Fresh a ir 

damper actuator 

KA40

Exhaust a ir 

damper actuator 

KA50

Spr ing return 

damper actuator

*On/Off damper 

actuator

-

-

- - +0 +0

1 2 3 1 2 3

Supply air  

temperature 

sensor RT40

*Supply air duct 

pressure (VAV 

option only RP40)

*Extract air duct 

pressure (VAV 

option only RP50)

Not configured for CAV air control/

*Configured for VAV air control option only

1 2

Exchanger 

Bypass Actuator 

KA41

Fire alarm

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Optional components

3

2

1
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Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

Connection for Heating

B 50

R
S

4
8
5
  

1

G1

78DI8

35 AI4

UI3

UI445

44

Agnd RefUI

UI2
Agnd RefUI

UI141

42

43

40

A04

A05

94

95

Agnd RefA0

A01

A02

A03

91

92

93

90

31 AI1

AI2

AI3

Agnd RefAI33

34

32

DO6

DO5

Agnd RefAI

DO7

30

17

16

15

74DI4

DI5

DI7

DI6 76

77

75

DI1

DI3

DI2

73

72

71

+24VDC Ref.DI

10 G Ref DO

DO2

DO1

DO4

DO3

14

13

12

11

Ground3

4

2 G0

N 52

53E

A 51

RJ11

(60)

(61)

(62)

External
Display

(63)

B

R
S

4
8
5
  

2

N

E

A

RJ45 TCP/IP

P1RxTx

P2RxTx

TCP/IP
P/B

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Optional components

A1
A2

4

3

NL

12 14

11

22 24

21

R1

R1

2

1

7 8

Electric Heater 

Activate LV41

1 2

Y

G0

2

1
El. Heating 

Control (0-10V) 

LV41

Electric Heater 

Thermostat 

QT49
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Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

Connection for Cooling

B 50

R
S

4
8
5
  

1

G1

78DI8

35 AI4

UI3

UI445

44

Agnd RefUI

UI2
Agnd RefUI

UI141

42

43

40

A04

A05

94

95

Agnd RefA0

A01

A02

A03

91

92

93

90

31 AI1

AI2

AI3

Agnd RefAI33

34

32

DO6

DO5

Agnd RefAI

DO7

30

17

16

15

74DI4

DI5

DI7

DI6 76

77

75

DI1

DI3

DI2

73

72

71

+24VDC Ref.DI

10 G Ref DO

DO2

DO1

DO4

DO3

14

13

12

11

Ground3

4

2 G0

N 52

53E

A 51

RJ11

(60)

(61)

(62)

External
Display

(63)

B

R
S

4
8
5
  

2

N

E

A

RJ45 TCP/IP

P1RxTx

P2RxTx

TCP/IP
P/B

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Optional components

A1

A2

12 14

11

R2

R2

- -

Cooling (CW) 

pump start JP41

1 2

2

3

1

3

2

1 Water Cooling 

Battery Valve 

(0-10V) SB41
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Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

Connection for Extra Sensors, Functions 

B 50

R
S

4
8
5
  

1

G1

78DI8

35 AI4

UI3

UI445

44

Agnd RefUI

UI2
Agnd RefUI

UI141

42

43

40

A04

A05

94

95

Agnd RefA0

A01

A02

A03

91

92

93

90

31 AI1

AI2

AI3

Agnd RefAI33

34

32

DO6

DO5

Agnd RefAI

DO7

30

17

16

15

74DI4

DI5

DI7

DI6 76

77

75

DI1

DI3

DI2

73

72

71

+24VDC Ref.DI

10 G Ref DO

DO2

DO1

DO4

DO3

14

13

12

11

Ground3

4

2 G0

N 52

53E

A 51

RJ11

(60)

(61)

(62)

External
Display

(63)

B

R
S

4
8
5
  

2

N

E

A

RJ45 TCP/IP

P1RxTx

P2RxTx

TCP/IP
P/B

-

-

- -

1 2

2
3
4
5

1

2
3
4
5

1

1

1*

-
1

1*

-

2*

2

3*

2

2* 3*

Recircu lation air 

damper actuator 

KA51

Spr ing return 

damper actuator

*On/Off damper 

actuator

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Optional components

Recircu lation 

Activate

Smoke detector 

extract RY50

Smoke detector 

supply RY40

Room 

temperature 

sensor RT60

1 2

+0

1 2 3

CO2 Sensor  

RY51/RY60



9/11Page

Revision: 2.2

Revision date: 08.06.2015

Prepared by: GECE

Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

Exchanger 
Bypass 
Actuator 

KA41

Supply air direction

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)

G

G0

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

2

3

1

2

3

1
3x0.75

B

A

N

2

3

1

2

3

1
3x0.75

GDO

DO2

DO3

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

2

3

1

2

3

1
3x0.75

2

3

1

2

3

1
3x0.75

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

2

3

1

2

3

1

3

1

3

3x0.75

DPT 24V

DPT GND

2 2

3

1
3x0.75

2

3

1

2

3

1

1 2

2x0.75

D
P

T
 A

D
P

T
 B

2 31

3x0.75

F
C

 P
 (

6
8
)

F
C

 N
 (
6

9
)

F
C

 C
O

M
 (

6
1
)

3x0.75

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

Fresh air 
damper 
actuator 

KA40

Exhaust air 
damper 
actuator 

KA50

Heat Exchanger Section

*Additionl AHU sections 
See page 10

SAF Section EAF Section

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Optional components

Agnd

2

3

2

3

3x0.75
1 1

2

3

3x0.75
1

2

3

1

2

3

1
G

AO1

Sections connection wiring diagram

XD1 XD1
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Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Optional components

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

2

3

1

2

3

1
3x0.75

2

3

1

2

3

1
3x0.75

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

1

2

2

3

1

2

3

1

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

1

2

2

3

1

2

3

1

3x0.75

DO7

2

3

1

2

3

1

2

3

1GDO

G0
3x0.75

Agnd

AO3

1

2

1

2

2x0.75 (1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

R2-11

R2-14

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

R3-11

R3-14

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

C+

DI3

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

1

2

1

2

2x0.75

6

7

5

1

2

3

4

8

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)

See 
page 

9

See 
page 

9

Supply air direction

2

3

2

3

3x0.75
1 1

2

3

1

2

3

1

Recirculation 
air damper 

actuator 
KA51

Softcooler 

control 

cabinet

SAF Section Recirculation Section Softcooler Section
Heat Exchanger 

Section

Sections connection wiring diagram

XD1XD1

XD3
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Wiring for DVCompact unit with  following functions:

Heat exchanger:

Heating:

Cooling:

Electric (EL)

Water(CW)

Crossflow

Recirculation: Optional

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Optional components

Supply air direction

3
x
0
.7

5

3
x
0
.7

5

2
x
0
.7

5

7
x
0
.5

7
x
0
.5

21 G

3
G

1
.5

21
2
x
0
.7

5

21 G21

21
2
x
0
.7

5

21

21
2
x
0
.7

5

21

21 3

3
x
0
.7

5
21 3

Smoke detector 

extract RY50
Smoke detector 

supply RY40

Supply air  

temperature 

sensor RT40

*Supply air  duct 

pressure (VAV 

option only 

RP40)

*Extract air duct 

pressure (VAV 

option only 

RP50)

Not configured for CAV air control/

*Configured for VAV air control option only

Cooling (CW) 

pump start JP41

Water Cooling 

Battery Valve 

(0-10V) SB41

El. Heating 

Control (0-10V) 

LV41

Electric Heater 

Thermostat 

QT49

Electric Heater 

Activate LV41

External connections
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